1
An accurate neural network model to study
threshold voltage variability due to metal grain
granularity in Nanosheet FETs
Julian G. Fernandeza,∗, Enrique Comesañab, Natalia Seoanea, Juan C. Pichela, and Antonio Garcı́a-Loureiroa
aCiTIUS, University of Santiago de Compostela, Spain (∗e-mail: julian.garcia.fernandez2@usc.es)
bEscola Politécnica Superior de Enxeñarı́a, Universidade de Santiago de Compostela, Spain
NANOSHEET FETs are currently considered one of the

L g=
12
 n
m
L sd
=14
 n
m
Figure 1: 12 nm gate length (Lg) nanosheet FET with MGG.
Regions: source (S), gate (G), and drain (D). Lsd and Nsd are
the length and doping of S and D. w and h are the channel
width and height. tox is the effective oxide thickness. The TiN
work functions (WF) are 4.4 eV (40%) and 4.6 eV (60%).
REFERENCES
[1] “More moore,” in IEEE IRDS, 2022.
[2] J. G. Fernandez et al., 2022. doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2022.3214928
[3] H. Carrillo-Nuñez et al., 2019. doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2931839
[4] R. Butola et al., 2022. doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2022.3198659
[5] C. Akbar et al., 2022. doi: 10.1016/j.compeleceng.2022.108392
[6] N. Seoane et al., 2021. doi: 10.1109/LED.2021.3109586
[7] D. Nagy et al., 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2980925
[8] N. Loubet et al., 2017. doi: 10.23919/VLSIT.2017.7998183
[9] N. Seoane et al., 2019. doi: 10.3390/ma12152391
[10] A. Ortiz-Conde et al., 2013. doi: 10.1016/j.microrel.2012.09.015
[11] G. Indalecio et al., 2016. doi: 10.1109/TED.2016.2556749
[12] H. Dadgour et al. doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2008.4796792
[13] F. Pedregosa et al., 2011. doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1201.0490
[14] R. Liaw et al., 2018. doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1807.05118
AKNOWLEDGMENT